(1) To adjust cash for the repayment of the non-interest bearing promissory note by Diamondback upon the closing of the Diamondback IPO.
(2) To adjust for the oil and gas properties contributed to Diamondback.
(3) To eliminate the non-current portion of asset retirement obligation related to assets contributed to Diamondback.
(4) To adjust for the equity investment in Diamondback the Company will receive upon closing of the Diamondback IPO.
(5) To adjust for tax effects of transactions.
(6) Loss on contribution of assets to Diamondback.
(7) To adjust cash for the estimated receipt of proceeds from the issuance of notes, net of assumed repayment of outstanding indebtedness

under the Company�s revolving credit facility and estimated issuance costs.
(8) To adjust for estimated deferred issuance costs.
(9) To adjust long-term debt, net of current maturities for the issuance of notes, net of discount, and the assumed repayment of outstanding

indebtedness under the Company�s revolving credit facility.

Edgar Filing: GULFPORT ENERGY CORP - Form 8-K

6

GULFPORT ENERGY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Diamondback Senior Note
Gulfport Contribution Offering
Historical Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil and condensate sales $ 187,633,000 $ (18,156,000) (1) $ �  $ 169,477,000
Gas sales 2,127,000 (719,000) (1) �  1,408,000
Natural gas liquids sales 2,374,000 (2,342,000) (1) �  32,000
Other income 189,000 �  �  189,000

192,323,000 (21,217,000) �  171,106,000

Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expenses 18,201,000 (6,359,000) (1) �  11,842,000
Production taxes 22,411,000 (1,119,000) (1) �  21,292,000
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 70,424,000 14,870,000  (2) �  85,294,000
General and administrative 9,370,000 �  9,370,000
Accretion expense 529,000 (31,000)(3) �  498,000

120,935,000 7,361,000 �  128,296,000

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS: 71,388,000 (28,578,000) �  42,810,000

OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE:
Interest expense 1,630,000 �  14,148,000 (6) 15,778,000
Interest income (37,000) �  �  (37,000)
Loss from equity method investments 1,793,000 (4,644,000) (4) �  (2,851,000)

3,386,000 (4,644,000) 14,148,000 12,890,000

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 68,002,000 (23,934,000) (14,148,000) 29,920,000
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT) 15,514,000 (8,377,000) (5) (4,952,000) (5) 2,185,000

NET INCOME $ 52,488,000 $ (15,557,000) $ (9,196,000) $ 27,735,000

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic $ 0.94 $ 0.50

Diluted $ 0.93 $ 0.49

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 55,658,507 55,658,507
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 56,174,581 56,174,581
Notes:

(1) To eliminate the revenues and direct operating expense for the assets contributed.
(2) To adjust historical depletion expense associated with oil and gas properties contributed.
(3) To eliminate historical accretion expense associated with the oil and gas properties contributed.
(4) To adjust for the income from equity method investment for the Company�s estimated share of Diamondback�s net income based on

Diamondback�s pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2012.
(5) To adjust for tax effects of transactions.

Edgar Filing: GULFPORT ENERGY CORP - Form 8-K

7

(6) To adjust interest expense for issuance of notes and amortization of estimated deferred issuance costs and to eliminate historical interest on
the Company�s revolving credit facility.

Edgar Filing: GULFPORT ENERGY CORP - Form 8-K

8

GULFPORT ENERGY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Diamondback Senior Note
Gulfport Contribution Offering
Historical Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil and condensate sales $ 222,025,000 $ (18,932,000) (1) $ �  $ 203,093,000
Gas sales 3,838,000 (1,070,000) (1) �  2,768,000
Natural gas liquids sales 3,090,000 (3,050,000) (1) �  40,000
Other income 301,000 �  �  301,000

229,254,000 (23,052,000) �  206,202,000

Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expenses 20,897,000 (5,484,000) (1) �  15,413,000
Production taxes 26,333,000 (1,276,000) (1) �  25,057,000
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 62,320,000 8,673,000 (2) �  70,993,000
General and administrative 8,074,000 �  �  8,074,000
Accretion expense 666,000 (32,000)(3) �  634,000

118,290,000 1,881,000 �  120,171,000

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS: 110,964,000 (24,933,000) �  86,031,000

OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE:
Interest expense 1,400,000 �  19,613,000 (5) 21,013,000
Interest income (186,000) �  �  (186,000)
Loss from equity method investments 1,418,000 (1,128,000) (4) �  290,000

2,632,000 (1,128,000) - 19,613,000 21,117,000

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 108,332,000 (23,805,000) - (19,613,000) 64,914,000
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT) (90,000) �  �  (90,000)

NET INCOME $ 108,422,000 $ (23,805,000) $ (19,613,000) $ 65,004,000

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic $ 2.22 $ 1.33

Diluted $ 2.20 $ 1.32

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 48,754,840 48,754,840
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 49,206,963 49,206,963
Notes:

(1) To eliminate the revenues and direct operating expense for the assets contributed.
(2) To adjust historical depletion expense associated with oil and gas properties contributed.
(3) To eliminate historical accretion expense associated with the oil and gas properties contributed.
(4) To adjust for the income from equity method investment for the Company�s estimated share of Diamondback�s net income based on